More Information" beginning on page iii.

HOW WE PREPARED THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The pro forma operating results data for the year ended December 31, 2000,
the eight months ended September 30, 2001 and the one month ended January 31,
2001 for R&B Falcon assume the merger with Transocean Sedco Forex, the rig sales
and the exchange offers were completed on January 1, 2000 and that all R&B
Falcon notes were tendered by the applicable consent payment deadline and not
withdrawn.

   The balance sheet data for R&B Falcon reflects the effect of the merger
with Transocean Sedco Forex and assumes that the exchange offers were completed
on September 30, 2001 and that all R&B Falcon notes were tendered by the
applicable consent payment deadline and not withdrawn.

   79

   R&B FALCON CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN MILLIONS)

PRO FORMA FOR EXCHANGE HISTORICAL
ADJUSTMENTS(5) PRO FORMA ---------- ----

------------ --------- Cash and Cash
Equivalents..... $
111.0 $ (6.2)5(a) $ 104.8 Accounts

Receivable..... 
339.3 -- 339.3 Other Current

Assets..... 80.0 -
- 80.0 -------- --------- -------- Total
Current Assets..... 
530.3 (6.2) 524.1 -------- --------- ---

----- Property and Equipment,
net..... 2,256.3 --

2,256.3 Goodwill,
net..... 

5,503.4 -- 5,503.4 Other
Assets..... 
722.0 6.25(a) 728.2 -------- --------- -

------- Total
Assets..... 

$9,012.0 $ -- $9,012.0 ========
========= ======== Current

Liabilities..... 
$ 390.0 $ -- $ 390.0 Long-Term

Obligations..... 
1,731.9 (1,537.9)5(b) 194.0 Deferred

Taxes and Other Credits..... 
205.0 1,537.95(b) 1,742.9 Minority

Interest..... 
102.3 -- 102.3 Shareholders'

Equity..... 
6,582.8 -- 6,582.8 -------- --------- --

------ Total Liabilities and
Shareholders' Equity... $9,012.0 $ --
$9,012.0 ======== ========= ========

   80

   R&B FALCON CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

HISTORICAL -------
------------------
-- EIGHT MONTHS
ONE MONTH ENDED
ENDED PRO FORMA
PRO FORMA SALE